to collect the data. While frequency analysis and simple logistic regression analysis were adopted 

as statistical methods in analysing the data. Whereas R programming, Statistical Package for 

Social Science (SPSS) and Excel software was used as data analysis tools. Two hundred sixty-

eight (268) UUM undergraduate students were chosen as respondents in this study. They were 

given a set of question regarding the mode of learning. Student’s academics in the form of 

Cumulative Grade Point Average (CGPA), their major reasons to support and against hybrid mode